# 505908430 02/10/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5955147

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSI	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNME	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	ΔΑΤΑ					
		Name	Name		Execution Date	
MOSSCO VENTURES	, INC.				09/09/2019	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:		PATTERN INC.				
Street Address:	2394 N.	2394 N. 1420 W.				
City:	PLEAS	NT GROVE				
State/Country:	UTAH	JTAH				
Postal Code:	84062	84062				
	•					
PROPERTY NUMBER				-		
Property Type		Number				
		29566124				
Application Number:		62288632				
CORRESPONDENCE	ΠΔΤΔ					
Fax Number:		801)531-1929	)1)531-1929			
Correspondence will using a fax number, i	be sent to	the e-mail addr				
Phone:	-	801-994-4646				
Email:	(	locket@kunzlerla	et@kunzlerlaw.com			
•		SCOTT C. HILTO				
			WEST BROADWAY			
Address Line 2:		OTH FLOOR	H FLOOR T LAKE CITY, UTAH 84101			
Address Line 4:			, UTAH 84101			
ATTORNEY DOCKET N	NUMBER:	3556.2.1	3556.2.1			
NAME OF SUBMITTER	:	SCOTT C.	SCOTT C. HILTON			
SIGNATURE:		/Scott C. H	/Scott C. Hilton/			
DATE SIGNED:		02/10/2020	02/10/2020			
Total Attachments: 2						
source=3556_PatternInd	•					
source=3556_PatternInd	Assignme	nt#page2.tif				

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This Intellectual Property Assignment [hereinafter "the Assignment"] dated September 6, 2019, is made and delivered by Daniel J. Moss, an individual, and MOSSCO VENTURES, INC., a Utah corporation having a place of business at 2394 N. 1420 W., Pleasant Grove, UT 84062, [hereinafter collectively "Assignors"], for the benefit of PATTERN INC., a Utah corporation having a place of business at 1633 Innovation Way, Suite 300, Lehi, UT 84043 [hereinafter "Assignee"].

WHEREAS, Assignors have acquired, used, and are the owner of all right, title, goodwill, and interest in, to, and under:

the trade name SNUGGLE GLOVE [hereinafter "the Mark"];

and own all common law trademark rights associated therewith, and

WHEREAS, Daniel J. Moss has acquired and is the owner of all right, title, and interest in, to, and under:

- U.S. Design Patent App. No. 29/566,124, filed May 26, 2016, titled HAND PILLOW and issued as U.S. Patent No. D835,924;
- U.S. Provisional Patent App. No. 62/288,632, filed January 29, 2016, titled HAND PILLOW; and
- Chinese Design Patent ZL 201630572531.8 filed on November 24, 2016, titled HAND PILLOW.

WHEREAS, MOSSCO VENTURES, INC. has acquired and is the owner of all right, title, and interest in, to, and under:

U.S. Patent App. No. 15/419,936, filed January 30, 2017, titled HAND PILLOW,

[all listed patents and patent applications collectively hereinafter "the Inventions"].

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

Assignors hereby transfer, convey, assign, and deliver to Assignee, free and clear of all encumbrances, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Mark, the Inventions, the above-identified U.S. and foreign patents and patent applications, together with the goodwill and all other intangible intellectual property associated therewith and which is symbolized thereby, all rights to sue for infringement of the Mark and of any patents which may issue for the Inventions, whether arising prior to or subsequent to the date of this Assignment, and any and all renewals and extensions thereof that may hereafter be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States and in any other jurisdiction, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, its successors and assigns from and after the date hereof as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the said Assignors had this Assignment not been made.

Assignors further hereby transfer, convey, assign, and deliver to Assignee, free and clear of all encumbrances, any and all other patent applications and patents for the Inventions which may be applied for or granted therefore in the United States and in all foreign countries and jurisdictions, including all divisions, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, conversions in the case of a provisional patent application, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, counterparts, substitutes, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of such applications and granting of such patents. In addition, Assignors hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") to issue any United States Patent, and foreign patent authorities to issue any foreign patent, granted for the

Page 1 of 2

## PATENT REEL: 051771 FRAME: 0430

Inventions, to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns to the full end of the terms for which any and all such patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this Assignment not been made; and Assignors agree to execute any and all documents and instruments and perform all lawful acts reasonably related to recording this Assignment or perfecting title to the Inventions and all related patents and applications, in Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns. Assignors further agree to sign all documents and do such additional acts, without additional compensation, as Assignee deems necessary to: prepare and prosecute patent applications directed to the Inventions; and conduct proceedings related to the Inventions and all related patents or post-grant proceeding before the USPTO.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have caused this Assignment to be adopted, approved, certified, executed, and acknowledged by a duly authorized person on the date first above written.

#### ASSIGNORS:

#### DANIEL J. MOSS

By: Name: Daniel J. Moss Title: Inventor

MOSSCO VENTURES, INC.

By: Name: Daniel J. Moss Title: Owner and Founder

#### ASSIGNEE:

PATTERN INC.

By: Name: Jeff Jarvie Title: CFO

Page 2 of 2

**RECORDED: 02/10/2020**